

Debra B. Summers, President Lexington County

> Timothy C. Winslow Executive Director

> > Aug. 5, 2022

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

NOTE: Upon request, a photo of SCAC's newly-elected president will be provided by e-mail.

Contact: Stuart Morgan Public Information Director

SCAC ELECTS LEXINGTON COUNTY COUNCIL MEMBER DEBRA B. SUMMERS PRESIDENT

SCAC ELECTS OTHER OFFICERS AND BOARD MEMBERS

South Carolina Association of Counties (SCAC) elected officers for 2022–23 and five board members to four-year terms at its Annual Conference, held Aug. 1 – 4, 2022.

Elected PRESIDENT was Lexington County Council Member Debra B. Summers. She succeeds Oconee County Council Vice Chairman Paul A. Cain, who served as 2021–22 SCAC President.

"It's an honor for me to have been elected to serve as president of the South Carolina Association of Counties," said Debra B. Summers. "I'm looking forward to working with representatives from around the state to help move South Carolina forward.

"Paul Cain's service as president of the SCAC is much appreciated, and has helped bridge relationships for the future," Summers added. "My desire as president of the SCAC is to strengthen communication with our counties so that they all benefit from the tremendous assets that the association offers all 46 counties in South Carolina. After all, we're blessed to have to have such a resource that all counties can utilize."

Summers has served on Lexington County for almost 18 years, as chair and vice chair of county council, and on every county council committee. Born and raised in the Midlands of South Carolina, she currently serves on the Greater Cayce-West Columbia Chamber of Commerce, and The COMET (Central Midlands Regional Transit Authority).

She has previously served in other capacities within her community, including: River Alliance Board; Lexington Richland Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission; SCAC Board of Directors; Lexington Chamber Board; Central Midlands Council of Governments; Engenuity Board; and Central S.C. Alliance Board. Summers has also served for nine years on the Lexington Medical Center Board of Directors.

She and her husband, Bud, have three children and eight grandchildren.

"Debbie Summers is universally regarded as a proven and trusted leader in the Lexington community and the State of South Carolina," said SCAC Executive Director Tim Winslow. "SCAC staff looks forward to her dynamic and positive leadership in the coming year."

SCAC ELECTS OTHER OFFICERS

SCAC elected other officers as follows: FIRST VICE PRESIDENT—Roy Costner III, Pickens County Council Vice Chairman; SECOND VICE PRESIDENT—William E. Robinson, Allendale County Council Member; THIRD VICE PRESIDENT—Mary D. Anderson, Chesterfield County Council Member; SECRETARY—Charles T. Edens, Sumter County Council Member; TREASURER—Belinda D. Copeland, Darlington County; and IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT—Paul A. Cain, Oconee County Council Vice Chairman.

SCAC ELECTS BOARD MEMBERS

SCAC elected the following board members to four-year terms (to expire in 2026): Daniel Alexander, Barnwell County Council Member; C. David Chinnis, Dorchester County Council Member; Barbara B. Clark, Jasper County Council Chairwoman; Charles T. Jennings, McCormick County Council Chairman; and Herman "Butch" G. Kirven Jr., Greenville County Council Member.

SCAC, chartered on June 22, 1967, is a nonprofit and nonpartisan organization whose membership includes all 46 counties in South Carolina. Governed by a 29-member board of directors elected each year by county officials at the Association's annual conference, SCAC is the only organization representing county governments in the state.

The Association provides a number of services, programs, and activities to county governments and their officials, including: research and technical assistance; education and training; legal assistance; policy development, advocacy, and legislative information; publications, including a magazine and newsletter; meetings and conferences; public information, including an annual directory and website; and financial services, including the S.C. Counties Workers' Compensation Trust and S.C. Counties Property & Liability Trust.

###